
政府統計處 
二零二五年定期統計數據發布時間表 

Census and Statistics Department 
Schedule of Regular Press Releases on Statistical Data in 2025 

 
統計數據 
Statistical data 

2025 1月
January 

2月
February 

3月
March 

4月
April 

5月
May 

6月
June 

7月
July 

8月
August 

9月
September 

10月
October 

11月
November 

12月
December 

人口 

Population 
人口數字 發布日期 18 14 

Population figures Release date 

統計日期 31/12/2024 30/6/2025 
Reference date 

勞工、就業、工資 

Labour, employment, wages 
失業及就業不足統計 發布日期 20 18 18 22 20 17 17 19 16 20 18 16 

Unemployment and underemployment statistics Release date             
 統計月份 10-12/2024 11/2024- 12/2024- 1-3/2025 2-4/2025 3-5/2025 4-6/2025 5-7/2025 6-8/2025 7-9/2025 8-10/2025 9-11/2025 
 Reference months  1/2025 2/2025          

就業及職位空缺統計 

Employment and vacancies statistics 

發布日期

Release date 

統計月份 
Reference month 

  21 

 

12/2024 

  20 

 

3/2025 

  19 

 

6/2025 

  19 

 

9/2025 

工資及薪金總額統計 

Wage and payroll statistics 

發布日期

Release date 

統計月份 
Reference month 

  28 

 

12/2024 

  26 

 

3/2025 

  25 

 

6/2025 

  29 

 

9/2025 

對外商品貿易 

External merchandise trade 
對外商品貿易統計 

External merchandise trade statistics 

發布日期

Release date 

統計月份 

Reference month 

27 

 

12/2024 

25 

 

1/2025 

25 

 

2/2025 

28 

 

3/2025 

26 

 

4/2025 

26 

 

5/2025 

28 

 

6/2025 

26 

 

7/2025 

25 

 

8/2025 

27 

 

9/2025 

25 

 

10/2025 

29 

 

11/2025 

對外商品貿易貨量及價格統計 

Volume and price statistics of external merchandise trade 

發布日期

Release date 

統計月份 

Reference month 

16 

 

11/2024 

17 

 

12/2024 

17 

 

1/2025 

15 

 

2/2025 

15 

 

3/2025 

16 

 

4/2025 

15 

 

5/2025 

14 

 

6/2025 

17 

 

7/2025 

16 

 

8/2025 

13 

 

9/2025 

15 

 

10/2025 

船隻、港口貨物及貨櫃統計 

Statistics on vessels, port cargo and containers 

發布日期

Release date 

統計季度 

Reference quarter 

  4 

 

Q4/2024 

  3 

 

Q1/2025 

  3 

 

Q2/2025 

  2 

 

Q3/2025 

工商業 

Commerce and industry 
製造及廢棄物管理業的工業生產指數和生產者價格指數 發布日期   13   12   15   15 
Index of industrial production and producer price index Release date             
for manufacturing and waste management sectors 統計季度   Q4/2024   Q1/2025   Q2/2025   Q3/2025 

 Reference quarter             
建造工程完成量統計 
Construction output statistics 

發布日期
Release date 

統計季度 

Reference quarter 

  11 
 

Q4/2024 

  10 
 

Q1/2025 

  11 
 

Q2/2025 

  11 
 

Q3/2025 

零售業銷貨額統計 
Retail sales statistics 

發布日期
Release date 

統計月份 

Reference month 

發布日期
Release date 

統計月份 

Reference month 

2 
 

11/2024 

 

 
 

 

3 
 

12/2024 

 

 
 

 

3 
 

1/2025 

 

31 
 

2/2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

2 
 

3/2025 

 

 
 

 

2 
 

4/2025 

 

 
 

 

2 
 

5/2025 

 

31 
 

6/2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

1 
 

7/2025 

 

 
 

 

2 
 

8/2025 

 

31 
 

9/2025 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

1 
 

10/2025 

 

 
 

 

食肆收益及購貨額統計 
Restaurant receipts and purchases statistics 

發布日期
Release date 

統計季度 

Reference quarter 

 6 
 

Q4/2024 

  7 
 

Q1/2025 

  1 
 

Q2/2025 

  4 
 

Q3/2025 

 

中小型企業業務狀況 
Business situation of small and medium-sized enterprises 

發布日期
Release date 

統計月份 

Reference month 

10 
 

12/2024 

11 
 

1/2025 

11 
 

2/2025 

10 
 

3/2025 

13 
 

4/2025 

10 
 

5/2025 

10 
 

6/2025 

11 
 

7/2025 

9 
 

8/2025 

13 
 

9/2025 

11 
 

10/2025 

9 
 

11/2025 

服務行業按季業務收益指數 
Quarterly business receipts indices for service industries 

發布日期
Release date 

統計季度 

Reference quarter 

  11 
 

Q4/2024 

  10 
 

Q1/2025 

  9 
 

Q2/2025 

  9 
 

Q3/2025 

業務展望 
Business expectations 

發布日期
Release date 

統計季度 

Reference quarter 

17 
 

Q1/2025 

  25 
 

Q2/2025 

  18 
 

Q3/2025 

  24 
 

Q4/2025 

  

消費物價 
Consumer prices 

消費物價指數 發布日期 21 20 20 23 22 20 21 21 22 23 20 22 
Consumer Price Index Release date             

 統計月份 12/2024 1/2025 2/2025 3/2025 4/2025 5/2025 6/2025 7/2025 8/2025 9/2025 10/2025 11/2025 

 Reference month             
國民收入及國際收支平衡 
National Income and Balance of Payments 

本地生產總值預先估計數字 
(1)

 

Advance estimates on Gross Domestic Product
(1)

 

發布日期

Release date 
統計季度 

Reference quarter 

 

 
 

3 

 
Q4/2024 

 

 
 

 

 
 

2 

 
Q1/2025 

 

 
 

31 

 
Q2/2025 

 

 
 

 

 
 

31 

 
Q3/2025 

 

 
 

 

 
 

本地生產總值修訂數字 (1) 
Revised figures on Gross Domestic Product(1) 

發布日期

Release date 
統計季度 

Reference quarter 

 26 
(2) 

 
Q4/2024 

  16 
 

Q1/2025 

  15 
 

Q2/2025 

  14 
 

Q3/2025 

 

以環比物量計算按經濟活動劃分的本地生產總值 發布日期   20   19   19   18 

Chain volume measures of Gross Domestic Product by Release date             
economic activity 統計季度   Q4/2024   Q1/2025   Q2/2025   Q3/2025 

 Reference quarter             
本地居民總收入及對外初次收入流量數字 

Gross National Income and external primary income flows 

發布日期

Release date 
統計季度 

Reference quarter 

  17 

 
Q4/2024 

  16 

 
Q1/2025 

  12 

 
Q2/2025 

  15 

 
Q3/2025 

國際收支平衡及國際投資頭寸統計 發布日期   21   20   19   22 

Balance of Payments and International Investment Release date             
Position statistics 統計季度   Q4/2024   Q1/2025   Q2/2025   Q3/2025 

 Reference quarter             

註： 政府統計處於每年九月公布翌年的定期統計數據發布時間表。除了這些定期發布的新聞稿外，政府統計處亦不時就其他統計數據（例如非定期進行統計調查的

結果）發布新聞稿。政府統計處網站載有本處近年發出的所有新聞稿。 

 

Q1、Q2、Q3 及 Q4 分別代表第一、第二、第三及第四季。 

 

(1) 政府統計處將透過新聞稿公布按季本地生產總值的預先估計數字。當獲得更多數據後，政府統計處會編製本地生產總值修訂數字並於政府統

計處網站公布。二零二四年第四季及全年的本地生產總值修訂數字亦會連同其他輔助文件，在財政司司長發表《財政預算案演辭》當日公布。

而二零二五年第一、第二和第三季的本地生產總值修訂數字，將於財政司司長辦公室轄下的政府經濟顧問辦公室發表有關當季經濟情況及二零二五

年本地生產總值和物價最新預測的新聞稿及《經濟報告》內列載。政府統計處不會就本地生產總值修訂數字另發新聞稿。 

 

(2) 於財政司司長發表《財政預算案演辭》當日發布。 

 

 

 
 

Notes: Census and Statistics Department (C&SD) announces the schedule of regular press releases on statistical data for the following year in every September. 
In addition to these regular press releases, press releases on other statistical data (e.g. results of ad hoc surveys) are also issued from time to time. All press 
releases issued by the department in recent years are available on C&SD’s website. 

 
Q1, Q2, Q3 and Q4 represent the first, second, third and fourth quarter respectively. 

 
(1) C&SD will issue press releases on quarterly advance estimates on Gross Domestic Product (GDP).   C&SD will compile and release revised figures on GDP 

at the C&SD website when more data become available. The  revised GDP  figures for  the  fourth quarter and  the  whole year of  2024, together with other 
supporting materials, will be released along with the Financial Secretary’s “Budget Speech”.   The revised GDP figures for the  first, second and third quarter 
of 2025 will be included in the respective press releases and “Economic Report” to be issued by the Office of the Government Economist under the Financial 
Secretary’s Office on the economic situation in the respective  quarters  and  the  latest  GDP  and  price forecasts for 2025. No separate press release will be 
issued by C&SD in respect of the revised GDP figures. 

 
(2) The figures will be released on the same date of the release of the Financial Secretary’s “Budget Speech”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
網 站 Website : www.censtatd.gov.hk 

 
 
於二零二四年九月中預先公布，並於二零二五年四月更新 
Pre-announced in mid-September of  2024 and updated in April  of 2025 
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